

No. 20-55981

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANTHONY AYALA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. XPRESS ENTERPRISES, INC., and U.S. XPRESS, INC.,
Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

Case No. 5:16-CV-00137-GW

The Honorable George H. Wu

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
LEGAL AID AT WORK;
CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL ASSISTANCE
FOUNDATION; AND CALIFORNIA
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
ANTHONY AYALA**

George A. Warner (SBN 320241)	Aaron Kaufmann (SBN 148580)
Kimberly Ouillette (SBN 326562)	Leonard Carder, LLP
Legal Aid At Work	1999 Harrison Street, Suite 2700
180 Montgomery Street, Suite 600	Oakland, CA 94612
San Francisco, CA 94104	(510) 272-0169
(415) 864-8848	akaufmann@leonardcarder.com
gwarner@legalaidatwork.org	
kouillette@legalaidatwork.org	<i>Amicus Curiae California</i>
	<i>Employment Lawyers</i>
<i>Amicus Curiae Legal Aid At Work</i>	<i>Association</i>

Cynthia L. Rice (SBN 87630)
Veronica Melendez (SBN 294106)
California Rural Legal
Assistance Foundation
2210 K Street, Suite 201
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-7904
cricecrlaf@comcast.net
vmelendez@crlaf.org

*Amicus Curiae California Rural Legal
Assistance Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND CONSENT TO FILE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ANALYSIS.....	5
I. The Importance of the Interpretation of California Labor Code Section 226.2 Warrants Certification to the California Supreme Court.....	5
II. Allowing Employers to Avoid Compensating Employees for “Nonproductive Time” Under Section 226.2 Will Harm California’s Most Vulnerable Workers and Contravene Legislative Intent.....	9
III. The District Court Erred by Incorrectly Holding that Employers Can Contract Themselves out of Fundamental Labor Code Protections.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	13
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2018)	4, 15, 16
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising International, Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2019)	3, 5
California Cases	
<i>Armenta v. Osmose, Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 314 (2005)	11
<i>Ayala v. Antelope Valley Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 522 (2014)	1
<i>Baker v. Workers’ Compensation Appeals Board</i> , 52 Cal. 4th 434 (2011)	4, 10
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012)	1
<i>C.S. Smith Metropolitan Market Co. v. Lyons</i> , 16 Cal. 2d 389 (1940)	13
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007)	1
<i>Gonzalez v. Downtown LA Motors LP</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 36 (2013)	10, 11
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014)	1

<i>Jimenez-Sanchez v. Dark Horse Express</i> , 243 Cal. Rptr. 3d 691 (2019)	9
<i>MacIsaac v. Waste Management Collection & Recycling, Inc.</i> , 134 Cal. App. 4th 1076 (2005)	4, 10
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> , 22 Cal. 4th 575 (2000)	16
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1094 (2007)	1
Federal Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	13
State Statutes	
Labor Code § 219(a)	17
§ 226.2.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
A.B. 1513, Assemb. Floor Analysis Rep. (Cal. 2015).....	10
Cal. Rules of Court, Rules 8.1115 and 8.1125	9
<i>California Employers: Ignore Piece-Rate Compensation Rules at Your Peril</i> , JD Supra (Feb. 5, 2019), https://perma.cc/7G2S-VB8P	6
Dominic Fracassa, <i>Wage Theft Costs Low-Paid California Workers \$2 Billion Per Year</i> , S.F. Chron. (May 26, 2017), https://perma.cc/2QP4-LXSM	7, 8
Edward P. Lazear, <i>Compensation and Incentives in the Workplace</i> , 32 J. Econ. Persp. 195 (2018)	6
Gregorio B. Encina, <i>Crew Workers Split Between Hourly and Piece- Rate Pay</i> , Cal. Agric. (Nov.–Dec. 1996), https://perma.cc/2DKU- 4Y69	7, 12

John Matthes, *An Imperfect System: Piece Rate Employment and the Impact on California’s Central Valley Agriculture Industry*, 27 San Joaquin Agric. L. Rev. 67 (2017)5, 6

Keith A. Bender et. al., *Piece Rates and Workplace Injury: Does Survey Evidence Support Adam Smith?*, 25 J. Population Econ. 569 (2012)8

M.E. Davis, *A Longitudinal Study of Piece Rate and Health*, 180 Pub. Health 1 (2020)5, 7

Natalie Kitroeff & Victoria Kim, *Behind a \$13 Shirt, a \$6-an-Hour Worker*, L.A. Times (Aug. 31, 2017), <https://perma.cc/VS9K-MQYB>.....6, 7, 8
